

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-5072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

Case No. 1:16-cv-02201-EGS

**APPELLANTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO FEC'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE AND AFFIRMATIVE REQUEST TO
HOLD FEC'S MOTION IN ABEYANCE**

Ronald A. Fein

Counsel of record

John C. Bonifaz

Ben T. Clements

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

1320 Centre St #405

Newton, MA 02459

617-244-0234

May 30, 2019

Malcolm Seymour

Benjamin Lambiotte

Brad Deutsch (*of counsel*)

Andrew Goodman (*of counsel*)

GARVEY SCHUBERT BARER

Albert W. Alschuler (*of counsel*)

Richard Painter (*of counsel*)

Laurence H. Tribe (*of counsel*)

Anne Weismann

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
I. The Federal Election Campaign Act	4
II. <i>Citizens United</i> , <i>SpeechNow</i> , and the FEC’s advisory opinion.....	6
III. Administrative proceedings before the FEC	9
IV. Proceedings before the district court	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Standard of review.....	11
II. The Court should hold the FEC’s motion in abeyance pending consideration of appellants’ petition for initial hearing en banc.....	13
A. Summary affirmance would lead to inefficient and duplicative processes.....	13
B. Summary affirmance would prejudice the development of the law by limiting the participation of <i>amici curiae</i>	15
C. The appeal and petition have substantial merit because <i>SpeechNow</i> ’s erroneous conclusion has been undermined by subsequent legal and factual developments.....	16
D. The case presents a question of exceptional importance because of widespread concern about corruption and super PACs in federal elections.....	22
III. In the alternative, the Court should deny the FEC’s motion because plenary briefing would elucidate and preserve issues for further appeal.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	12
<i>Al-Alwi v. Trump</i> 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 5, 6, 19, 21
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> 792 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , No. 16-5343, 2017 WL 4957233 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 4, 2017)	12
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6, 7, 11, 17, 19
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> No. 09-1322, 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	23
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	6
* <i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	14, 25
* <i>Holmes v. FEC</i> 823 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 24
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	13

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i>	13
87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	
* <i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i>	21
No. 18-5227, 2019 WL 2180336 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2019) (en banc)	
<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i>	8
603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i>	5, 19
572 U.S. 185 (2014)	
<i>N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i>	8
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	
<i>Nat’l Patent Development Corp. v. Smith & Nephew, Ltd.</i>	21, 25
865 F.2d 353 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>vacated</i> , 877 F.2d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	
<i>Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i>	15
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002)	
<i>Niskey v. Kelly</i>	12
859 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 427 (2017)	
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i>	26
555 U.S. 223 (2009)	
<i>Republican Party of N.M. v. King</i>	8
741 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2013)	
* <i>Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC</i>	20
219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017)	
* <i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
* <i>Taxpayers Watchdog, Inc. v. Stanley</i>	12, 16
819 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	

<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i>	8
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	
<i>United States v. Fortner</i>	12
455 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2006)	
* <i>United States v. Menendez</i>	18
132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015)	
* <i>United States v. Menendez</i>	18
291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018)	
* <i>United States v. Siegelman</i>	17
640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i>	8
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)	
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i>	23, 26
717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	
<i>Wisc. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i>	8
664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)	
 Rules, Statutes, Treatises, Misc.	
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(n)	5
18 U.S.C. § 201(b)(2)	17
52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(2)	9, 22
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A)	5, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	5, 10, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30110	23
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A)	5, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(C)	5, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30116(c)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(c)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(1)(B)	15
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12
* Albert W. Alschuler, Laurence H. Tribe, Norman L. Eisen & Richard W. Painter, <i>Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive Citizens United</i> , 86 Fordham L. Rev. 2299 (2018)	16, 17, 20, 24
Douglas H. Ginsburg & Donald Falk, <i>The Court En Banc: 1981–1990</i> , 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1008, 1025 (1991)	23
FEC, <i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 2504 (Feb. 7, 2019)	5
FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11, https://www.fec.gov/files/legal/aos/76050.pdf (July 22, 2010) (<i>Commonsense Ten</i>)	8, 9, 10, 22
Handbook of Practice & Internal Proc. (D.C. Cir. Dec. 1, 2018)	13, 22
Letter from Atty. Gen. Eric Holder to Sen. Harry Reid (June 16, 2010)	2, 8
* Michael D. Gilbert & Brian Barnes, <i>The Coordination Fallacy</i> , 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 399, 419 (2016)	18
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Super PAC Contributions, Corruption, and the Proxy War over Coordination</i> , 9 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 1, 15 (2014)	20
